

APPEAL NUMBER 15-3537

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellee

v.

APPLE MACPRO COMPUTER, et al.

\*JOHN DOE,  
Movant Appellant

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Appeal from Judgment of Contempt Entered in the United States  
District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,  
at Case Number 15-mj-00850 by the Honorable L. Felipe Restrepo

---

KEITH M. DONOGHUE  
Assistant Federal Defender

BRETT G. SWEITZER  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Chief of Appeals

LEIGH M. SKIPPER  
Chief Federal Defender

Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 540 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-1100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings .....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Preservation of Issues .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
1.    Overview .....	4
2.    The encrypted devices .....	5
3.    The decryption order .....	6
4.    The passcodes .....	8
5.    The hearings .....	10
i.    Sister Doe .....	11
ii.    Forensic testimony .....	12
6.    The contempt judgment.....	14
Summary of Argument .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
Argument.....	19
I.	
The district court exceeded its jurisdiction in issuing the decryption order, in that proceedings to compel the giving of evidence in advance of potential criminal charges are entrusted by federal law to the grand jury.....	19
Standard of Review .....	19
Discussion .....	19
A. The All Writs Act does not supply jurisdiction over subject matter specifically addressed by other provisions of law .....	20
B. The grand jury procedure established by law addresses the compelled production of evidence in advance of criminal charges .....	20
C. In proceeding under the All Writs Act, the district court exceeded its jurisdiction and deprived Mr. Doe of rights afforded targets who have not been charged with any offense .....	26
D. The decryption order is not equivalent to the conscription of a third party's assistance to facilitate the execution of a warrant .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
II.	
Compelling the target of a criminal investigation to recall and divulge an encryption passcode transgresses the Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination.....	30
Standard of Review .....	30
Discussion .....	30
A.    The privilege against self-incrimination protects against compulsion to divulge the contents of one's own mind.....	31
B.    An encryption passcode represents the contents of a person's mind, so that the privilege protects against its compelled disclosure .....	33
C.    The act-of-production doctrine does not apply to compelled decryption .....	37
D.    Were the act-of-production doctrine to be applied, Mr. Doe's claim of privilege would nonetheless be sustained .....	40
1.    As regards decryption, the act-of-production doctrine holds that the government must identify with "reasonable particularity" the file or files whose storage on a device is known to a certainty .....	41
2.    Here, the government has not identified with "reasonable particularity" any file known to a certainty to be stored on the hard drives .....	45
E.    Were the act-of-production doctrine to be applied, safeguards would be required to secure files whose existence is not a foregone conclusion .....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
Conclusion .....	49
Certificate of Bar Membership	
Certification	
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	23
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....	22
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....	21
<i>Council Tree Communications., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957) .....	32
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	32, 34
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	7, 31, 38, 39
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972) .....	25
<i>Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Central, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	19, 22
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 582 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 705 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	1, 16
<i>In re Grand Jury &amp;c.</i> , 171 F.3d 826 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (DiLoreto),</i> 903 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (Oreski),</i> 865 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Johanson),</i> 632 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	26
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Schofield I),</i> 486 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	24, 25
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Schofield II),</i> 507 F.2d 963 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena,</i> 223 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	25, 26
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Apr. 18,</i> 383 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	42
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Oct. 29,</i> 1 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25,</i> 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Sebastian Boucher,</i> No. 06-mj-91, 2009 WL 424718 (D. Vt. Feb. 19, 2009) .....	20, 26, 44
<i>In re Harris,</i> 221 U.S. 274 (1911) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>In re Impounded</i> , 178 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>John T. ex rel. Paul T. v. Del. County Intermediate Unit</i> , 318 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	24, 32, 48
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 581 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Empanelled Mar. 19</i> , 680 F.2d 327 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	40, 44
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	31, 37
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	31
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. United States Marshals Service</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	20, 21
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948) .....	21
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Huang</i> , No. 15-cv-269, 2015 WL 5611644 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015) .....	35, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002) .....	20, 22
<i>Taberer v. Armstrong World Indus. Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 888 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Schumann v. AstraZeneca Pharm. L.P.</i> , 769 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. La. 2013) .....	49
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	23, 28
<i>United States v. Chabot</i> , 793 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	30, 38
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	36, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	3
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	33
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) .....	40
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	26, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Gavegnano</i> , 305 F. App'x 954 (4th Cir. Jan. 16, 2009) .....	44
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 272 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 167 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Merlino</i> , 785 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	23
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , No. 1:04-CR-340, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32982 (N.D.N.Y. May 24, 2006) .....	44
<i>United States v. Plumer</i> , 27 F. Cas. 561 (C.C. Mass. 1859) (No. 16,056) .....	21
<i>United States v. Ponds</i> , 454 F. 3d 313 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises,</i> 498 U.S. 292 (1991) .....	23
<i>United States v. Stabile,</i> 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>United States v. Stanfa,</i> No. 94-cr-127, 1996 WL 417168 (E.D. Pa. July 18, 1996) .....	49
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 6002 .....	48
18 U.S.C. § 6003 .....	48
28 U.S.C. § 636 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1826 .....	17, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2071 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	22
Judiciary Act of 1789, § 14 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Commonwealth v. Baust</i> , 89 Va. Cir. 267 (2014) .....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014) .....	44

  

<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. R. 23 .....	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 6 .....	23, 24
Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 17 .....	23, 24, 27
Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 29 .....	22

  

<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015) .....	34
